
26/20/176
Alumni Association
Alumni
Haynes Dugan Papers, 1982-

Box 1:

Dugan, Haynes W. - 1982

Dugan, Haynes W., autobiography, "On My Way to the Cemetery" and other material
on the Third Armored Division, 214 pp.

July
  30- Memoir

August
  02- Newspaper clippings
  12- 1944-45 documents
  16- Clippings and books
  
September
  01- Letters and clippings

November
  03- Donation list
  17- Donated clippings

Dugan, Haynes W. -  1983 

January
  10- The War Room
  19- The Message Center

February
  15- 8 items, 1972-76
  18- Photocopies

March
  18- Missteps and False Starts
  28- Clippings
  29- Life Magazine, 1939-45: Spearhead
  30- New Orleans Times-Picayune, "Dixie" Story on 3rd Arm. Div., 1972

April
  20- Clippings and correspondence

May
  25- The Third Armored's Foreign Legion
  31- Leon Ussery, Sex and Third Armored

June
  01- Book Reviews

 

The materials listed in this document are available for research at the University of 

Illinois Archives.  For more information, email illiarch@illinois.edu or search 

http://www.library.illinois.edu/archives/archon  for the record series number. 

Record Series Number 



26/20/176 2

  06- Selectees
  07- Ford Factory at Köln
  24- G. Von der Weiden, Stolberg

July
  18- F. Woolner

L. Ussery
  27- 1962 European Tour

August
  04- Death of Colonel Cornog

September
  07- Wm Brewer, Falaise Gap & France Campaign
  13- Gen. Rose's helmet
  20- Stolberg, Prym House, Third Armored CP

Wm Castille on Villiers Fossard and Vire

October
  05- Mrs. Edward Berry
  17- Stateside, 1941-43 (13 pp.)

Desert Training Center, CA
  26- Conrad Gurtner and Carroll Sauvage
  31- Bill Brewer & Cobra

November
  04- Revised "Death of Col. Cornog"
  10- G. Von der Weiden of Stolberg

Dugan, Haynes W. - 1984 

January
  13- Marrying Up to Form Task Forces
  18- Women War Correspondents
  24- Ussery & Woolner on Mortain

March Advance on Cologne
  30- Cologne

February
  06- Mr. Greenfield, Red Lynch Butler
  10- Jack Boulger on Stolberg Mess
  22- Red Lynch

March
  09- Corps Assignments of 3rd Armored Div.

April
  13- Woolner on Stolberg

June
  18- Leon Ussery Jan. 1972 interview with Col John A. Smith
  19- 3rd Armored Div. May 8 to Nov. 9, 1945



26/20/176 3

  21- Leon Ussery

July
  12- Early Babineaux

August
  09- Leonard Goff and Gen. Rose; Stolberg POW Enclosure
  13- Combat Boots
  15- Henry Hinkle & Maintenance Battalion
  20- John Smith Interview & Ernest Hemingway
  21- Bill Brewer's Books
  28- Desert Training Center

Blackout Tents & Luftwaffe

September
  11- Prisoners & Luftwaffe

October
  31- Letter to Jim Steckel

November
  19- Charles B. MacDonald

Dugan, Haynes W. - 1985

February
  06- 1985 California newspaper article on Desert Training Center
  11- 1985 Interior Dept. Resource Mgt. Plan for Desert Training Center
  13- Visitors & Battle of the Bulge
  20- The Helmet
  25- Copy of "Spearhead" Clipping 8/24/44: Shell Report Flyer Henry

April
       17- Henry Earl on Hastenrath action, 11/16/44

  26- G. Von der Weiden, Stolberg

May
  13- Copy of Theodore Black letter in counter intelligence at Stolberg; Cherbourg
  14- Maurice Rose: Liberation of Liessies 9/44

June
  04- Maurice Rose

July
  03- Maurice Rose Biographical Information
  08- J. Lawton Collins
  09- Henry Earl, Fred Nolle, G. Von der Weiden, Hastenrath
  16- Maurice Rose will
  19- Leon Ussery
  29- Copy of 50 pp. report 1st Lt. Zeplien 12th Volksgrenadier Division & Maps of

Stolberg Area



26/20/176 4

August
  05- 1946 Veterans Reunion; Photo of 1985 3rd Armored Div. Commanding Gen.

Graves
  14- Rifles

September
  05- Maurice Rose's religious faith & Rose Medical Center (7 items)
  09- Theodore Black on G-2 & counterintelligence

October
  07- Books by William Breuer and Charles MacDonald
  21- Translation of Hans Zeplien memoirs

November
  15- Robert Cusse & Translation of Spearhead in the West into French
  20- Mischnick photograph identification

December
  03- The Spearhead's One Plane Non-Reg. Air Force Reserve Officer's Association

Report
  09- "Battle for Aachen" in After the Battle, No. 4-2 (1983)

Box 2:

Dugan, Haynes W. - 1986

January
  06- Convoy UT-2, Sept. 5, 1943

   13- Edward S. Berry on Maurice Rose's marriage
  24- Record of Rose marriage on 12 Sept. 1934
  27- Biographical data on Maurice Rose (3 pp.)
  28- General Rose and the Railroad Workers

February
  07- On Ice - floating airfields
  28- Maurice Rose, son of general, in San Antonio

May
  13- Rose & Virginia Barringer marriage record, 12 Sept. 1934

June
  12- Old Blood and Gas Deane Rides a Sherman Tank, by Capt. E.C. Deane (1944)
  20- The Weasel & war correspondents, 12 Sept. 1944

July
  03- Günter von der Weiden and film of 16 Nov. 1944 attack toward Roer River
  09- Marvin Mischnick on Stolberg Meeting of a soldier and his wife

   17- First Combat - CCB at Vire River, 7-17 July 1944 (27 pp.)
  30- First Combat addition



26/20/176 5

August
  01- Transmits newspaper clippings
  11- T/5 Manuel Baker meets General George S. Patton

Bill Lovelady on Gilkey's death
  22- Mischnick photographs
  26- The Story of Task Force Hogan (8 pp.) 19 Dec. 1944

William Castille on Vire River First Combat (3 pp.)

September
  15- Charles R. Shrader, military historian, and pp. 78-84 of Amicicide (1982)
  23- Dugan to Castille on Fort Knox
  25- Smart "Americans" - Peter Chatenay
  29- Elvis and the Spearhead (Presley)

October
  22- Shrader, Amicicide & Mills
  23- Order of Battle by Shelby Stanton (1984) on Third Armored Division

November
  04- "Marrying Up" and 30th Infantry Division
  05- Early Babineaux's Story
  17- A Bag and B Bag

December
  01- Lt. W. Naugebauer's defense of Hill 287 (Donnerberg) in Stolberg area, 18-24

Sept. 1944
  03- Lists of Third Armored Division dead buried in American Military Cemeteries
  10- Accounts of  Siegfried line campaign by Charles MacDonald and A. Eaton

Roberts, 18-24 Sept. 1944
Amicicide, by Charles Shrader, pp. 78-85

Dugan, Haynes W. - 1987

January
  26- Hebronval Remembered, 14-21 Jan. 1945

February
  06- CCB Maps at Fort Knox
  11- Bill Dyczko & Camp Ritchie, MD
  16- Texas A & M officers in World War II
  18- Deactivation of 3rd Bn., 33rd Armored

March
  27- First Combat, Lessons & Conclusions, Vire River

April
  07- Arnold J. Stevens & The Movable Lieutenant
  09- John Erickson and Convoy UT-2
  13- Captured German Film
  14-  Maurice Rose
  21- Money Everywhere, Trip to Paris, 12 Oct. 1944



26/20/176 6

May
  08- Marvin Mischnick
  12- 3rd Armored Division unit designations
  13- Potty Time
  15- Bill Castille & 33rd Armored Regiment
  28- Frank Woolner on publicity & Maurice Rose
  29- Free French, Armee Blanc, Collaborators, Civilians, Retributions

June
  04- M.I.R.S. and Wartime London
  08- Motion Pictures
  11- The Big Red One and the Bastards
  16- Mons
  17- William Howard, Technical Intelligence
  19- Werth attack, 16 Nov. 1944
  22- Andrew Barr

July
  21- Motion Picture Film
  Omaha Forward - Division Headquarters, 30 pp.
  27- J. Lawton Collins autobiography

Walter Richardson & Paderborn drive
  29- Dugan to Barr

August
  15- Training fatalities
  27- Photographs

September
  08- Our First Medal, General Montgomery & Security
  10- Lovelady's 33rd Armored Regiment After Action Reports
  11- Life's Most Embarrassing Moment
  21- Wichita Reunion
  22- Headquarters staff killed in action

October
  06- Was This How General Rose Died?
  07- Lt. Col. Herbert M. Mills
  12- John Metcalfe photos (see also Dec. 1)
  15- Col. Leander L. Doan

November
  04- The Normandy Ward by Robert Kauffman
  05- Tom Shockley & Baraque de Fraiture
  11- John Metcalfe

Olin Brewster
  12- First combat casualties
  13- Tom Shockley & Baraque de Fraiture
  14- Andrew Barr & Manhay
  23- Lovelady and National Archives film clips

December



26/20/176 7

Lt. Hans Zeplien's account of 89th Grenadier Regiment, 12th Volksgrenadier
Division action at Stolberg- Eschweiler, translation, 57 pp. with
attachments, June-Nov. 1944

  01- Günter von der Weiden & Stolberg
  02- Tom Shockley & Manhay
  07- Warren H. Taylor, Alfred Krebs

   15- The Normandy Ward by Robert Kauffman
  24- Raphael d'Amico

Dugan, Haynes W. - 1988

January
  21- Walton H. Walker & Doyle O. Hickey
  27- Tom Shockley in Manhay

National Archives films

February
  05- Liege
  12- Tank aces, films
  17- PBS film interest
  18- Donald Willis The Incredible Year
  19- Books 

March
  05- Alfred Krebs
  07- Parfondroy
  11- First Combat, Vire River, 7-17 July 1944 Capt. Redmond's Wrong Turn
  15- Baraque de Fraiture
  18- Vehicle Convoys

An Attack
  30- First Combat, I Company, 33rd Armored Regt. 9 July 1944
  31- Tank Aces

Box 3:

April
  02- Mons route, Rose death
  04- Leonard H. Johnson

Parfondroy
Rose death
Death of Col. Cornog, Mortain, 7-11 Aug. 1944

  06- Henri Rogister & CRIBA, 18 photographs of Parfondroy, 1987
   07- "I" Company, 33rd Armored Regiment

  08- Tank Aces
  11- Jean Johnson
  16- An Attack
  22- Stolberg Corridor

Rose death
  25- Henry Earl

Organizational History, Amicicide
  27- "H" Company, 33rd Armored Regt.



26/20/176 8

  28- Parfondroy

May
  16- Rose death, First Combat, Tank aces
  19- Brief Tales from Normandy and Beyond

Courtney Hodges in Jan. 1973 American History Illustrated
  23- Turner Publishing
  24- Army battle casualties & non-battle deaths by Division
  25- Army lineage book by John Wilson
  26- Parfondroy, Malmedy
  27- Baraque de Fraiture

June
  13- Tank Aces
  20- General Alvan Gillem
  21- Parfondroy

July
  18- In the Beginning, Reunions
  19- Belgian monument
  21- 1947 & 1948 Reunion Photos

Tank Aces L. Pool and H. Earl

August
  09- Alvan Gillem
  10- Fort Knox
  12- T'was the Night Before Christmas, 24 Dec. 1944
  17- A General Dies in Combat as WWII Winds Down  
  24- Monty's Line Straightening
  29- Ardennes: Chevron: A Belgian Village (50 pp.)

September
  02- A Guided Tour by William Carney
  20- Col. Dorrance S. Roysdon article

October
  07- Air force photos
  13- New history book
  20- Headquarters locations in the Ardennes
  23- Things I Never Knew Until Now

November
  09- Maurice Rose army transport dedication ceremony

Council of division associations corr.
  10- Updated Division History
  12- First Combat, Ruminations of an S-3, by Ralph Rogers
  16- Olin F. Brewster, BDQ crossroads
  23- Desert Training Center Markers
  26- "Battle of the Bulge" in After the Battle, #4 (1974)

Dugan, Haynes W. - 1989



26/20/176 9

January
  01- Frank Woolner partridge hunting
  03- Manhay railroad station photo
  10- Alvan C. Gillem
  20- Poor Relations, A Footnote, by Ralph Rogers

Copies of Battle of the Bulge, by Jean Pallud
  16- 3rd Arm. Div. movie, 1951-Henry Soderberg
  19- William Castille correspondence
  When is a Jeep not a Jeep?
  24- First troops to enter Germany
  26- Stolen supplies-Bill Wall
  29- Andrew Barr retirement
  31- Unit crests and lineages

February
  02- Leroy Watson biography
  09- General officer photographs
  20- Presidential unit citation

March
  03- Unit insignia
  06- Articles of Incorporation
  10- Prentice E. Yeomans

April
  04- German defense of Donnerberg hill, Stolberg
  07- 3rd Arm. memorials
  27- List of commanding officers, 1941-88; current unit heraldic items and lineage

May
  09- Liberation of Liege
  10- Unit insignia
  15- Carlton P. Russell graduation address
  20- Germans captured at Mons
  24- 50th anniversary

June
  20- Unit insignia from archives
  30- Louis M. Smith obituary

July
  05- Combat Time-Tom Bell
  14-   First half track
  22- Walter B. Richardson
  26- Malmedy Massacre, Battle of the Bulge; Thomas E. Cotter August
  01- 100 Yards to Mortain, 1944-Charles R. Corbin

3rd Armored identity
  11- OMAHA FORWARD manuscript-Henri Rogister
  18- Truman E. Boudinot biography
  24- The Battle of Stavelot
  25- Army unit lineage and insignia



26/20/176 10

September
  01- 143rd Armored Signal Co. unit insignia

General Montgomery-John Smith
  29- Bombing of Liege

October
  02- 33rd Armored Regiment personnel
  12- Don't Shoot, Fellows!

How Woolner Missed the Boat at Liege
  16- A Gassy Situation: A Fable
 143rd Armored Signal Battalion heraldry
  23- Book review: First Across the Rhine by David E. Pergrin
  Charles R. Corbin visit, Belgium
  27- Edward G. Robinson, USO
  31- Bibliography of works on 7th and 18th Airborne Corps, Battle of the Bulge

November
  01- 3rd Armored bibliography
  03- 143rd Armored Signal Battalion crest, color copy
  07- 23rd Armored Engineer Battalion crest
  09- Exemption from federal income tax
  11- Combat still pictures found
 First divisional combat

December
  14- Michigan chapter of the 3rd Arm. Assn.
  16- The Hyde Park Ack Ack and the Baby Blitz Recalled
  18- Book Review: Hitler's Undercover War by William Breuer

Carlton P. Russell Honorary Colonel
A history of the 517th Airborne Regt.
The Battle of the Ardennes at Malempre

  20- Alcohol Powered; Trip to Mons
  27- Army regimental system: honorary colonels
  29- First to reach Germany

Box 4:

Dugan, Haynes W. - 1990

January
  03- Spearhead, Dec. 1989
  07- A.J. Stevens obituary
  09- Task Force Lovelady and the capture of Roetgen, Germany
  23- 3rd Arm. history-the reactivated division

February
  08- Videotapes and historical notes
  12- First troops to cross German border
  14- Task Force Brewster and the 290th Infantry at Belle Haie-Olin Brewster

 Battle of the Bulge-the first casualties
  17- Thomas Foley-Honorary Col., 33rd Armor

Deactivation of 1st Bn., 33rd Arm. Regt.



26/20/176 11

March
Soldiers magazine

  02- 36th Arm. Inf. Regt.: After-Action reports
  08- Lineage and honors
  15- Henri Rogister, historian
  21- 3rd Armored Division Perceived from Afar in Time and Space

The Man Who Saved the Remagen Bridge
  27- Death of Rose and massacre at Paderborn

Unit crests
  30- Bibliography for divisional histories

April
Army History
CENLA

  02- Assault exercises in preparation for D-Day
  03- James M. Gavin funeral
  11- Maps of combat near Hotton, Dec. 1944

Get Me to the Church on Time
  12- 32nd Armored Regt. lineage and honors
  13- Charles B. MacDonald ill
  19- Combat Action near Hotton-Jack Warden
  25- Armor on a Corps Boundary-Olin F. Brewster
  26- Crests, lineage, and honors

May
  18- Honorary doctorate for Andrew Barr
  25- Combat at Bell Haie, Belgium, Dec. 1944

June
  02- Haynes Dugan biography

2nd Armored Division history
  11- CCB and the 30th Infantry division
  19- Book Review: The Second World War by John Keegan
  General Rose is Sushed as Sergeant Talks on Phone
  20- Turner Publishing Company
  28- About Those Border Crossings
  29- History Update

July
  02- Book Review: Chariots of Iron
  03- Normandy Air Force patrols, August 13, 1944
  04- 83rd Armored Recon. Batt. at German border
  05- 50th Anniversary of the Armored Force
  07- Malmedy Massacre-Robert A. Hopkins
  13- Donnerberg Hill, Stolberg, Sept. 1944
  14- German border crossing, 12 Sept. 1944
  17- German photographs
  18- Final review-1st Bn., 33rd Armor
  19- 23rd Arm. Eng. Bn., photo of restored jeep
  25- Armored force anniversary publication
  27- 2nd Armored division

Nordhausen



26/20/176 12

  30- Major General Maurice Rose

August
  07- Our First General becomes Diplomat
 Task Force Lovelady-Henri Rogister

Taking of Aachen-Task Force Hogan
  16- William A. Castille

WWII U.S. General officers in armor
  17- Olin F. Brewster trip to Belgium

Book Review: The Longest Tunnel by Alan Burgess
  23- World War I tank

September
Welcome to Germany: V Corps edition

  01- Updated history-Turner Publishing Company
  06- Charles Corbin visit to Belgium
  17- 43rd Annual Reunion
  22- H.W. Dugan-award
  25- Letters from Thomas Foley and Paul Funk
  26- 50th anniversary of V Corps reactivation
  
October

Soldiers
Louisiana Guardsman

  01- First Army in England
  02- A Dead Man Cannot Sue for Libel, Although Rank has its Privileges
  03- Spearhead Middle East Information GuideBook: Operation Desert Shield

227th Aviation Battalion heraldry
  05- What made Arabs what they are: book review
  08- Units to be withdrawn from Germany
  11- Not the competition that was holding him up, Col. Lovelady says-Belton Y.

Cooper
  12- Book Review: America's Secret Army by Ian Sayer
  22- 50th anniversary of the reactivation of Camp Beauregard, booklet and maps
  25- Battle in Normandy
  29- Book Review: The Escape Factory by Lloyd Schomaker

November
  01- WWII films-Maurice Rose funeral
  14- Victory at Hotton, Belgium-Battle of the Bulge, by Jack Warden
  20- Desert Warfare Training (Memories of)
  26- Major Fowler is Outgunned
  30- Honor for Paul Corrigan

December
  03- German atrocities at Parfondroy

A General Dies in Combat as WWII Winds Down: General Maurice Rose and
the 3rd Arm.

  06- 1st Bn., 33rd Armor retired
  14- Battle of the Bulge videotapes
  24- First combat-703rd Tank Dest. Bn., July 1944 
  28- 3rd Armored Division to Saudi Arabia



26/20/176 13

 45th Armored Medical Battalion
When General George Patton "Arrested" One of our Trucks

  29- Division arrival on Omaha beach

Box 5:

Dugan, H.W. - 1991

January
  03- Charles B. MacDonald obituary
  14- WWII battle casualties
  15- 3rd Armored Division in Saudi Arabia

Death of General Rose
Updated history publication, delay for Desert Shield

  17- V-2 factory at Nordhausen
  24- Historians, Air Raid Shelters
  29- John C. Welborn nomination
  31- Henri Rogister trip to the United States

February
  01- History update & Desert Storm
  04- 32nd Armored Regiment-Desert Storm
  10- Desert Storm and the 3rd Armored Division
  14- How the Sergeant Lived and Died

March
  10- Kileen Daily Herald, Kileen TX.  Christopher Stephens, 3rd Arm. Div., killed in

Persian Gulf War
  11- Army Times: Special Desert Storm Issue

April
  Article about Gen. Samuel T. Williams
  01- Correspondence from Brichford
  02- Wegimont "The Baby Factory" near Liege, Belgium.  Hitler trying to create the

perfect race. (in French)
  05- "D" Company Tales, 32nd Arm. Reg., Stuart Thayer.  1. Story of boy promoted

for whistling  2. Pancakes made with gun oil  3. Stolen keg of wine
  11- Correspondence from Brichford
  15- Supply situation from G-2 section
  22- 50th Anniversary of activation- Memorials File; Camp Beauregard Ceremonies
  26- re. Revised history for 3rd Arm. Div. History
  29- Corrections for updated 3rd Arm. Div. History 

May
  06- American Airpower Heritage Museum Conference Announcement and call for

papers; Hardin-Simmons University
  09- Kileen Daily Herald, Kileen TX:

March 19; Sgt. Narmi of 32nd Arm. Reg. 1st Cal. Div. speaks to
school children

March 31; 3rd Arm. Div. neutralizes Iraqi Republican Guard due
to aid of Apache pilot

March 31; Apache pilot and 3rd Arm. Div.



26/20/176 14

April 09; Deployment from Iraq of 3rd Arm. Div. based in
Germany

April 22; re. Return from Persian Gulf War of 3rd Bn, 32nd Arm.
Reg.

      Spearhead Veterans, Southwest Chapter
  10- re. Mini-reunion of Southwest Chapter at Jefferson, TX
     50th Anniversary Celebration in Europe; Persian Gulf War
     The Bulge; Melines, Belgium, photos and drawings
  17- Division history update
  18- The Bulge; correspondence from Henri Rogister
  21- Memo to Woods, re. Corbin
  23- Camp Polk, 1941-42
  28- Memo: to Woods re. Corbin

   30- Martha Gellhorn, March 26, 1945 (and after); regarding biography Nothing Ever
Happened To The Brave

June
  03- ROA, Annual Reserve Forces Review; Desert Shield (magazine, Feb. 1991)
  07- Dan Peterson's phone number
  10- Updated history, regarding U.S. forces in Europe and Desert Storm
  14- Correspondence to Brichford; information from Henri Rogister
     Andrew Barr's request of cost of reproducing Armor articles for reunion; from

Insty-Print
  18- Correspondence to James T. Controvich
  20- Memo to Hanneman re. Nordhausen, and M26 Pershing Tank
  24- Spearheaders Honor Dead at Margraten Henri Chapelle

July
Soldiers; Persian Gulf War

  10- Book Review; Decision in Normandy
  15- "SpearHead Week," an Armored Division celebrates it's 50th Anniversary
  19- Map of Bruton, England. Red Lynch House; Somerset 1943-44
  22- Camouflage; Army Air Corp Intelligence School, Harrisburg, PA.
  23- History Update: John J. Bohn, 3rd Arm. Div. Gen.
  24- Saudi Spearhead, 2/27/91

Saudi Spearhead, 3/19/91
Desert Jayhawk; Operation Desert Shield/ Storm, Spring 1991
Spearhead; Desert Blitzkrieg, Spring 1991
Armor; 100 Hours to Victory, Spring 1991

  29- Congratulations to Spearheaders on their 50th Anniversary from Maj. Gen. Jerry
Rutherford, 3rd Arm. Div. Commander

  30- re. Martha Gellhorn
re. Navigation systems in Persian Gulf War

August
  01- Articles from Kileen Daily Herald; re. Persian Gulf War
  03- Correspondence from Henri Rogister, re. Lester Baver, Company "A", 36th

Arm. Inf. Reg.
  05- Ute Strobele request for exhibits on 100 Inf. Div.

re. Col. Roland P. Shugg; and Maintenance of 2nd Arm. at Fort Benning
  07- re. TV program on Tanks sent to Archives
  13- Updated History: Part II of the Association



26/20/176 15

  15- re. Reactivation of 1st Battalion of 33rd Arm. Reg. 
re. Honorary Colonels

  23- re. Theft in the 3rd Arm. Div.
  24- Photo of Jerry R. Rutherford, Margaten Netherlands, 1991
  27- Surrounding of Ruhr, April 1, 1945; 3rd Arm. Div, VII Corp

Correspondence from Hank Soderberg; Spearhead is the most decorated
Armored Division in the U.S. Army

  29- History Update: Current Division Achievements
  30- Obituary of Chaplain Paul H. Maurer

re. Visit to University Archives on Sept. 6

September
  03- Article of 3rd Arm. Div. accomplishments, all of their first's, in WWII

Deactivation of VII Corps
Robert Rueben of Reuters, 1944
"First Infantry, 3rd Arm Div. wins Plaudits," Stars and Stripes, Oct. 9, 1944
Sermon by Chaplain Paul H. Maurer on Nov. 12, 1944
Mons and Gordon Fraser; George Hicks and Ed Tresca
Lt. Col. Walter B. Richardson and Gen. Doyle Hickey (2 photos)
Armor Force Monument
Letter from Gen. J. Lawton Collins

  04- re. John Bohn photo and reactivation ceremony
Current 3rd Arm. Div.- Desert Storm (Art Work)

  09- Anniversary of Liberation from La Wallonie (in French)
Memo re. Battlefield, Nov 1958; Battering Ram of the 1st Army and letter from

Hanks
  11- Daily Telegram, Sway, England; British Action in Desert Storm
  13- re. publishing John Bohn photo
 Brig. Gen. John J. Bohn, sketch on life, and articles from Spearhead and various

other publications
  16- Photo of John J. Bohn
  27- Battle of the Bulge; British Desert Storm

Box 6:

October
The Professional Bulletin of Army History, Fall 1991

 "C" Company, 703rd Tank Dest. Bn
  07- John Danay, 2nd Bat., 33rd Arm Reg.
  10- Julius C. Gardocky, Sergeant in Scout Sec. of 83rd Arm. Rec. Bn., Sept 9-16,

1944
  14- Col. Cornog and history of 36th Arm. Inf. Reg.
  16- Bill Lovelady retirement articles
  21- Correspondence from George J. Winter, re. Pvt. Harvey Miller, Hq. 1st Bat,

32nd Arm Reg.
  
November
  04- War stories from the deep South
  05- Desert Storm Navigation
  06- Desert Storm Tanks
  08- Armored Force Amateur Radio Network; 5 page roster of captioned



26/20/176 16

organizations
  Major General Ernest E. Harmon, and the 3rd Arm. Div.
  11- The Times, Shreveport, LA; historian of 3rd Arm. Div. in Frankfurt Germany

had apartment raided, possible prosecution
  14- Belgium to Germany, Sept 1944
  19- Col. Cornog; The Mortain Counter Attack, Aug. 7-11, 1944
  22- Obituaries of Dyczko, Camp Richie

December
Soldier, Dec. 1991

  02- Memoirs of David Henry
  05- The man who broke the Japanese purple code
  09- Ardennes, Dec 17-18, 1944, Stavelot
  13- Correspondence from Brichford, thank you for mailing from Mary of Puddin

Hill
  16- Monty takes over North after Ardennes
  17- Memoirs; printing of Spearhead with the 3rd Arm. Div.
  18- "B" Company of 703rd Tank Destroyer Battalion
  19- Correspondence from Rogister, re. Frank Warnock
  25- Christmas card from Charles and Margerie Corbin
  30- re. History Books
  

Dugan, Haynes W. - 1992

January
  03- Stavelot "A" Company, December 1944. Frank Warnock, 1st Bat. of 117th Inf.

Reg, 30th Inf. Div.
Frankfurt, Germany. Police raid apartment of U.S. 3rd Arm. Div. Museum

Curator, Dan Peterson, on Nov. 6, 1991 (photo)
  11- News Gazette, Champaign-Urbana; deactivation
  13- Corpus Christi Caller Times re WWII tanker and Deactivation
  16- Stavelot- Trois Ponts area, Dec 18-24, 1944
  17- Deactivation, Jan 17, 1992
  18- St. Louis Post Dispatch; deactivation

Northwest Herald, Chicago; deactivation
  20- U.S. News and World Report; Desert Storm
  21- John A. Smith Jr., Wartime Chief of Staff, 3rd Arm. Div.
  25- Army Times, "The Tip of The Spear,"  Desert Storm
  27- Memo to Dr. David Bingham, Historian, Fort Polk, LA; re. Updated History
  30- The Temple Daily Telegram, TX; deactivation

February
  03- Correspondence to Pam Wood, re. history book and return of photos
  11- Updated History
  12- 703rd Tank Destroyer Bn. and maps

March
  04- re. Deactivation and Updated History
  06- re. Ordering of G-2 Periodic Reports
  09- re. Videotape from Charles Corbin
  19- The Times, Shreveport, LA; Army's VII Corp leaves Germany
  22- St. Thomas Episcopal Church, College Station, 3rd Sunday of Lent Bulletin 



26/20/176 17

  23- Ardennes "C" Company, 33rd Arm. Reg.
  28- re. Photos
 
April

Women's Council of West Texans Museum Ass. presents: Humanities Dinners
(program)

  03- Photos sent from Turner Publishing Co.
  09- Suitland Reference Branch National Archives
  10- The Bulge; 106 Div. Art.
  13- re. Videotape form Scott VanNess
  17- 823rd Tank Dest. Bn. at Mortain
  20- Nordhausen Slave Labor Camp and Dora, Kleinbodungen rocket assembly site
  21- re. TV program Brute Forces, history of Mechanized Forces
  25- Article regarding Marvin Mischnick and Dugan's Book

May
  01- Errata Sheet
  05- Veteran's Poll request for information by Mr. Erwin, Dept. of Political Science,

USAFA, CO.
  15- Obituary of Col. Basil Groves
     Reactivation of 3rd Arm. Div.
  18- re. Ordering G-2 Periodic Reports
  26- Videotape: "The Great Louisiana Maneuvers"

3rd Arm. Div. After Action Report
  27- Errata Sheet, 3rd draft

Book review; The M4 Sherman Tank, by George Forty
 "George Patton and I," by Haynes Dugan

  28- Ardennes 1944, KG Peiper, 1st SS Panzer Div.

June
  04- re. TV program, Brute Forces

Reactivation; 3 newspaper clippings
Return of colors to Fort Hood
Video about 1940-41, US Army Maneuvers in Vernon Parish
Kileen Daily Herald, Kileen, TX; Fort Hood expecting 14,000 more soldiers,

5/23/92
Temple Daily Telegram, TX; conversion of 5th Mechanized Inf. Div. to an

Armored Division, 5/23/92
re. TV program, Brute Forces, and The Great Louisiana Maneuvers

  11- Letter from Daniel J. Boccolucci, regarding which 12 Divisions will remain after
military cutbacks

  18- Correspondence from Jim McCrery; archives property transaction is dependant
on reactivation

July
  02- New York Times, "Battle of Pocket,"  Aug. 24, 1944

Picketts Charge, 50th Anniversary Edition
  04- "Mae West" and "Combat Cars," by Dugan

Finding Robert Bellinger, adc Maj. Gen. Maurice Rose
  09- re. 50th Anniversary of D-Day
  17- Capture of Col. Gans, Sept 16, 1944
  20- Correspondence between Rogister, Dugan, Goldburg, and Marens



26/20/176 18

  22- The Times, Shreveport, LA; Conversion of 5th Inf. Div. to 3rd Arm. Div.
  23- re. 3rd Arm. Div., G-2 Periodic Reports, Sept. 1944
  27- Col. Andrew Barr after Mojave Desert, 1944

First crossing of German border, 1944

August
  The Texas Aggie, "Dugan Publishes History of 3rd Arm. Div."
  06- Evacuation of German scientists from zone slated for Russian occupation
  24- re. Col. Gans missing, Sept. 16, 1944
  31- re. Armor, May - June 1992; Bernard Law Monty; Battle of the Bulge and

Montgomery
143rd Arm. Signal Co.

September
  08- re. G-2 Periodical Reports, 1944

re. 703rd TD Bn AAr, for Sept 1944
  15- The death of Gen. Rose, G-3 Sect, 3rd Arm. Div., W.W.II March 30, 1945, by

John T. Jones

October
  01- re. Col. Ganz is missing
  08- re. Finding the grave of Major Nicholas D. Carpenter, 2nd of 8 commanders of

the 1st Bat. of 32nd Arm. Reg.
  17- Deactivation ceremony, Fort Knox; complete program information
  18- Taps for 3rd Arm. Div., with photo
  32- re. Liege Sheet map
  23- Nordhausen Slave Labor Camp; Dara V2 Rocket Assembly Plant
  26- re. Combat engineer with 3rd Arm. Div.

November
  02- Rainbow Division Veterans, Jan. 5, 1988; Harley Swenson's letter regarding

inactivation
 re sending Oct. 6 statement
  06- Liberation of Village of Lessies near Fourmeis, France
  10- re. Amount of video documentation
  12- Col. William B. Lovelady's action against Joachim Peiper's 1st S.S. Panzer Div.

troops in the Bulge
  13- US Army GHQ Maneuvers of `41 (book review)
  16- Massacre at Baugnez

Correspondence from Brichford; thank you for book review
  23- Data on book by Christopher Gabal, GHQ Maneuvers of `41
  
December
  11- Memoirs of David Henry of 32nd Arm. Inf. Reg.
  17- re. George Patton; correspondence with Arvin Scheuerman
  28- Dedication Holocaust Memorial Museum, Washington D.C.  April 18-22, 1993

Box 7:

Dugan, Haynes W. - 1993

January



26/20/176 19

  11- re. "Brute Forces," TV program, and "Tanks, Infantry, and Artillery," a tape
trilogy

  re. Armor, "Hitler's Folly."  current issue
  14- re. Military Rations
  20- re. "Tank Fighting Sources," on the Arts and Entertainment Channel (A&E)
  21- Argentan, August 1944, Gen. Bradley

February
  09- Updated History

Map by Albert Hemmer; Ardennes
  10- 75th Inf. Div., Dec. 23-26, 1944 
  22- re. WWII personnel records; finding Robert Bellinger

March
  02- Crest-83rd Arm. Rec. Bn. (color photo)
  08- Disposal of Maps
  08- Correspondence, drawing, and maps
  15- Chaplain Paul H. Maurer sermon of Nov. 12, 1944 with endorsement of MG

Maurice Rose
  18- Correspondence with Maj. Mark J. Reardon, re. Mortain
  19- Correspondence with Maj. Mark J. Reardon, re. Mortain
  22- re. early tank movie - THE TANKS ARE COMING - Warner Bros. (photo)
  The Professional Bulletin of Army History; 1992-93.

Mortain, The Ardennes & Stolberg
  24- Letter from Jack Warden re. Hotton

Article re. 51st Engineer Combat Bn.
After Action Report, December 1944

  29- Letter from Ferdinand M. Dessente
Ardennes American Cemetery and Memorial booklet
Article from American Battle Monuments Commission re. Ardennes American

Cemetery and Memorial, with map
Brochure on the La Gleize museum

April
  05- Re. Belgian Forregere
  08- correspondence to Dunkelberger
  17- Ardennes American Military Cemetery and Memorial
  19- Walter B. Richardson - "Tells It like it Was"
  20- "D" Day 50th Anniversary Commemoration
  21- 3rd Armored Division After Action Reports
  22- 51st Engineer Combat Battalion and the 7th Armored Division
  23- "The Tanks are Coming" - 1951 movie
  24- Ardennes Military Cemetery
  28- Liberation of Southern Belgium - 1944
  29- Traveling Light

May
  14- Association membership
  17- Holocaust Memorial Museum
  18- Tank Aces
  20- Maynard Brichford letter to Dugan
  21- Desert Shield to Desert Storm: The Second Gulf War



26/20/176 20

  24- Obituary of Col. William B. Lovelady
  26- Tank Commanders: Knights of the Modern Age
  31- Battle of the Bulge - 75th Infantry Division

June
The World War II Times June-July, 1993

  08- The Battle for Hotton, Jack Warden corr. and book photocopies
December 1944

  17- Night Moves (or Campaigning with Maurice Rose)
  21- Death of Pfc Joseph L. Delise, September 1944
  24- Book manuscript, 3rd Armored WWII Ordnance

July
  02- Mortain, Mark Reardon
  07- The Battle of Mortain, August 1944, Mark Reardon interviews 

and copies of after-action reports
  10- Codford, England finds a tank
  13- Andrew Barr honored
  20- Fighting in Germany from New Years Day to VE Day, 1945
  21- A New President, Harry Truman

The Siegfried Line Campaign
  27- Battle of the Bulge - 75th Infantry Division

August
  02- Pool Hall dedicated to Lafayette Pool, "Ace of Tankers"
  05- Tank Design Contest
  10- Letter to Dugan re Andrew Barr's book on Accounting
  27- World War II Order of Battle by Shelby Stanton

September
  07- Nordhausen photographs
  09- Lt. Hans Zeplien papers, Stolberg Germany, Nov. 1944
  20- U.S. Holocaust Museum Dedication from William Goss, April 1993
  21- Editor of 703rd Roadblock

Bob Kauffman - Stolberg & the Bulge
  26- 75th Inf. Division, 290th Reg. at Soy-Hotton, Dec. 1944, from Alfred Roxburgh,

critique of the book A Blood-Dimmed Tide
  27- Henri Rogister and CRIBA information

October
  13- Correspondence to Maynard Brichford re: papers of Bill Castille
  14- From Henri Rogister re: company and platoon leaders
  n.d.- Third Armored Division reunion cartoon
  15- Mortain, Mark Reardon book.
  n.d.- Clippings re: Jefferson, TX cemetery reconsecration and an NCO 

museum in El Paso, TX
  
November
  1- - Letter to Maynard Brichford re: Lafayette Pool Building dedication, Fort Knox,

KY
  9- Letters and clippings re: Codford, England tank memorial dedication, 22 Sept,

1994 (through Nov. 1994)



26/20/176 21

  16- Re: proposed book Tank Aces, by George Forty
  17- Re: Race to the Moon, by William Breuer
  24- Marvin Mischnick to Dugan
  26- Re: George A. Joulwan
  29- Paul Funk to Dugan re: Third Armored Division in Persian Gulf War

December
  3- To Henri Rogister re: Ardennes Campaign and 703rd Tank Destroyer Battalion
  8- 33rd Armored Regiment; Limont, Belgium ambush, 8 Sept. 1944
  14- Letter to Irene Armstrong, Fort Knox, KY
  1- Mons, Belgium: recollections of Joe Unfred from 33rd Armored Regiment

   n.d.- Limont, Belgium ambush
  28- Tank Aces, George Forty

Dugan, Haynes W. - 1994

January
  6- Paul Funk and Henri Rogister re: Ardennes Campaign
  7- Nordhausen, Germany: memories of Theodore Black
  14- 503rd Counterintelligence Detachment in The Spy Catchers, by Ann 

Bray
  20- Ardennes Campaign
  24- Re: Doyle O. Hickey
  27- Mortain, Mark Reardon book

February
  8- Ardennes Campaign monument dedication
  15- Contribution of Frank J. Sanders: copies of commendation letters, a November

1944 army chaplain sermon text, and assorted clippings
  22- Re: Belton Y. Cooper's manuscript The Survivors, a book about the heroics of

U.S. troops fighting against superior German tanks.

March
  4- Re: Range dedication ceremony
  5- request for information regarding capture of Cologne, Germany, for a German

TV documentary.
  14- Henri Rogister re: Fleron, Belgium (liberated with Leige, 8 Sept. 1944); Photos

of Esneux, Belgium liberation 7 Sept. 1944 (Removed to photo
file); The Fights of 18 December 1944 in Stavelot, by Serge
Fontaine and Kampfgruppe Peiper (re: Joachim Peiper) from Henri
Rogister (both removed to Donor Correspondence file under Henri
Rogister.

  n.d.- clipping re: historical revisionism
  22- Obituaries of Theodore Black
  29- Paderborn, Germany--Task Force Welborn CP after the death of 

General Maurice Rose; combat stress
  

Box 8:

April
  9- Copies of French Photos and documents re Hirson, France 1 

September 1944



26/20/176 22

  13- Memorial and plaque placements in England, France, and Belgium
  c 15- Plaque dedication, Commune d' Erezee, Belgium
  21- Book review of A Woman At War (Persian Gulf War), by Molly Moore.
  25- Maynard Brichford to Dugan
  c 30- Dugan to Andrew Barr re: 32nd Armored Regiment
 
May
  2- Obituary of William S. White
  3- Dugan to military history office
  4- Criticism of TV programs re: World War II
  5- Hotton, Belgium (Ardennes Campaign), 517th Parachute Infantry
  11- Correspondence re: memorials and plaques in Codford, England and Belgium
  23- 1949 Newsletter Article re: Photo Interpreter Team #38
  24- Critique of Rosco Blunt's Inside the Battle of the Bulge by Jack Warden; Hotton,

Belgium.
  25- Re: Mortain
  26- U.S. troops at Ton Kenfig, Wales, 1944
  27- TV documentary critiques
  31- Ardennes campaign: copy of Pass in Review--290th Infantry "Combat Diary"
  
June
  17- Re: D-day 50th anniversary events
  20- re: "quiet" (non-explosive) metal destructors
  30- Account of the placement of plaques on Third Armored Division 

route through Europe

July
  7- Dugan to Maynard Brichford
  12- Mortain, Mark Reardon book
  14- Ardennes campaign, actions of Major Kenneth T. McGeorge in 

LaGleice area, Dec. 20-21, 1944.  From British Major General R.F.
Reynolds.

  14- Dugan family letters and correspondence--1944-45.
  19- from George Forty re: Tank Aces book

August
  1- Information re a WWII Museum in Pont Audemer, France.
  10- Mons
  12- Liberation of Soissons, France.
  n.d.- Clipping re: changing military technologies.
  16- Reprints of June 1944 D-day Times of London front pages
  16- Re: Death of Frank Woolner
  19- "The Future of Newspapers and the Newspaper of the Future": 

Columbia School of Journalism conference
  c 20- Program of East TX Historical Association fall meeting.
  29- Re: Alfred S. Roxburgh's The Third Armored Division
  29- Re: Mortain
  30- Re: 1940 maneuvers
  31- The Ambush at Limont , Belgium.  Manuscript by Ferdinand Dessente.

Removed to Donor Correspondence file under Dessente.
  31- Clipping from the Chronicle of Higher Education re: Library of Congress access

restrictions.



26/20/176 23

September
  2- Clippings re: Joseph Goebbels and children
  14- Three Yank magazines and two Stars and Stripes, from Frank 

Sanders.  Removed to Donor Correspondence file under Sanders.
  15- Combat narrative of Third Battalion, 32nd Armored Regiment, 

"Victory or Death"
  19- Re: Five Starts to Victory by A. Eaton Roberts
  23- Text of Dugan talk on Third Armored Division to East Texas 

Historical Association
  24- ASBL: Belgian Tank Museum

October
  6- Letter re: 703rd Tank Destroyer Battalion
  10- Letter from Dugan to National Archives
  15- Dugan Certificate of Appreciation
  17- List of Belgians to whom Third Armored Division in indebted
  19- Critique of The Survivors by Belton Y. Cooper
  21- Ardennes campaign; brochure on the Eisenhower Center, University of New

Orleans

November
  3- 1991 Third Armored Division Memorabilia, photos of parade and copy of Stars

and Stripes
  n.d.- Maps and orders of battle re: Mortain
  9- Mortain: French eyewitness account
  11- Normandy; D-day
  16- Ardennes campaign; book reviews
  18- Snow and Hatchet Jobs; "Popular Historians"
  19- Grave of Pvt. Daniel Weslowski in Belgium.
  28- Albert Hemmer's book on Hotton, Belgium (Ardennes campaign); Eddy

Monfort's book on area before Manhay, Belgium.
  29- Frank Woolner "Not All the Heroes were on Our Side"

December
  6- Camp Polk plaque
  c. 7- Flyer re 814th Tank Destoyer Battalion history
  8- clipping re: departing military officers and teacher certification
  9- Albert Hemmer on Hotton, Belgium.  Removed to Donor correspondence and

recollections file under Jack Warden The Battle of Hotton
  13- Announcement of army's new 10 division force structure, Nov. 1994.
  14- Maynard Brichford to Dugan
  c 16- Washington Post article re: 551st Parachute Infantry Battalion
  20- Ardennes Campaign: first hand accounts written in 1944-45; Frieneux and

Lamormenil--the Ardennes, by George Winter (removed to books
collection)

  21- Stolberg, Germany 1994 Yearbook
  27- Re: Theodore Black and 503rd Counterintelligence Detachment
  

Dugan, Haynes W. - 1995

January
  5- Stolberg, Germany, Ardennes campaign, Robert F. Kauffman



26/20/176 24

  10- Maynard Brichford to Dugan
  13- Dugan's most memorable moments in 1945 after return to U.S.
  13- Letter to Second Armored Division Association
  18- Book reviews
  25- Letters re: Ardennes campaign

February
  1- Memo to William Wall
  7- Correspondence with Bob Riensche and Charles Corbin
  14- From Henri Rogister re: Ardennes campaign commemoration
  c 17- letter from William A. Castille
  c 24- letter from Henri Rogister re: Ardennes campaign

March
  15- Critique of The Conquest of the Reich, by Robin Neillands
  c 15- Death of General Maurice Rose
  17- Theodore Black and seizure of SS files
  27- Re: George Forty's Tank Action
  27- French letters re: liberation from Nazi rule, photocopied photos, 50th

anniversary of liberation edition of L'Observateur.
  28- Bound photocopy of George Winter's Manhay: The Ardennes  (Manhay,

Belgium).  Removed to books section.
  31- Information re: Wewelsburg Castle, Paderborn, Germany, site of SS camp.

April
  13- Liberation of Andenne, Belgium.
  25- 1944 press accounts of Third Armored Division
  27- Clipping: Maurice Rose hospital, Denver, CO

May
  1- Letter re: liberation of Soissons, France.
  2- Correspondence with Henri Rogister re: his book.
  10- Letter from Maynard Brichford
  c 17- General information about Third Armored Division history
  17- book review; Leige, Belgium liberation
  22- Letter from Maynard Brichford
  27- re: book about Joachim Peiper by M. F. Reynolds

June
  1- Re: Tank Action, by George Forty
  2- Mons, Belgium, plaque dedication
  7- Letter from John Goodman
  10- Jahrbuch Bussbach, 1994, and five other books removed to book collection
  12- Fort Polk museum
  12- Exploration and Settling of the Red River
  12- The Last Request: England, France, Belgium, Holland, Germany, Sept. 1-26,

1994, compiled by William C. Ruth.  Removed to Donor
Correspondence file under Ruth.

  19- Henri Rogister and the liberation of Verviers/Eupen area
  20- Memo to M. Brichford
  20- List of Third Armored Division dead buried in France
  22- Memorial Day service, Ardennes American Cemetery



26/20/176 25

July
  11- Story re: Andy Barr
  12- Story about leave to Riviera
  18- Tank Action--George Forty
  20- Baugnez massacre--17-18 Dec. 1944
  24-  1st SS Panzerdivision; The Devil's Adjutant--Michael Reynolds
  25- Villers-Fossard; The Last Assault--Charles Whiting
  31- Recommended Books

August
  9- Maurice Rose--Steve Ossad projected book
  20- Jim Kokul and Appolo 13 mission

September
  19- Valley Forge Annual Reunion summary
  19- J. Lawton Collins
  19- Hotton, Belgium--recognition of meritorious service
  21- CIA story

October
  2- Maurice Rose; Tanks--German and American
  6- Tank Action--George Forty; Dugan's Red River Book
  12- Maynard Brichford to Dugan
  17- To Brichford re: Steve Ossad, Dugan family history
  23- Fort Polk (Camp Polk) plaque dedication
  23- Maurice Rose
  n.d.- On the Finding and Settling the Headwaters of the Red 

River

November
  8- Maurice Rose; Steve Ossad
  10- Personnel information
  n.d.- Pre-WW II Cavarly manuals (moved to book collection)
  14- Maurice Rose; Steve Ossad
  15- Haynes Dugan II to father
  16- Nordhausen

   17- Fort Folk (Camp Polk) plaque dedication

December
  19- Hastenrath; Hans Zepplin letter (German ccount)
  20- Maynard Brichford to Dugan
  20- Hastenrath; Hans Zepplin
  26- Re: Tank Action by George Forty
  27- Obituary of Jack Thompson, Chicago Tribune
  n.d.- Poem by I.B. Wagonseller

Box 9:

1996



26/20/176 26

January
  12- Letter from Dan Peterson
  16- Obituary of Arthur Randolph, German rocket scientist
  22- 104th Infantry Divison, Nordhausen

Steve Ossad, Eisenhower Library
  26- Letter from Maynard Brichford

February
  6- Steve Ossad, Maurice Rose
  8- Letter from Maynard Brichford
  9- Fort Polk plague dedication, Bill Wall

National Archives re: After Action Reports
Morris J. Boyd on army doctrine
Mons

  10- Henry D. Soderberg re: Bulge
  13- Fort Worth Reunion, Oct. 1996
  20- Archives access problems
  26- William Maher re: archives access problems
  29- Letter to Hans Zeplien re 89th Grenadier Regiment, 12th Volksgrenadier

Division, Stolberg

March
  4- To Olin Brewster re: University of Illinois user regulations
  n.d.- Steve Ossad, Maurice Rose
  8- Robert Kaufmann, Hastenrath

Hans Zeplien, 89th Grenadier Regiment
  11- 36th Airborne Infantry
  21- Maurice Rose, introduction to Steven Ossad's book

April
  8- Maurice Rose, letter from Steven Ossad to Samuel M Mogan
  10- Steve Ossad, Maurice Rose

re: The Devil's Adjutant: Joachim Peiper, by Michael Reynolds
  15- Steve Ossad, Mons
  18- Sketch of Dugan in Texaco Today
  22- Montgomery, Ardennes
  23- Prizefighers; Matthew Ridgeway
  25- Maurice Rose
  26- Michael Reynolds, The Devil's Adjutant

May
  1- Fort Knox 

Mons, Steve Ossad
  2- Mark Reardon, Mortain
  6- Chester Davis
  7- Letter from Maynard Brichford
  9- Fort Knox
  10- Letter from Maynard Brichford
  17- Maurice Rose
  29- The Devil's Adjutant, by Michael Reynolds
  30- Gasoline dumps near Franchorchamps
  30- Columbia Journalism School



26/20/176 27

  c. 30- Commemorative plaques

June
  n.d.- Nordhausen, 104th Infantry Division
  5- Fort Knox Rose Building
  7- Letter from Maynard Brichford
  19- Steven Ossad, Maurice Rose
  20- Steven Ossad, Maurice Rose
  26- Gasoline dumps near Franchochamps

July
  8- Letter from Maynard Brichford

36th Airborne
  9- List of Armored Divisions in World War II

George Patton
  11- Columbia Journalism School
  15- Overlord: General Pete Quesada and the Triumph of Tactical Air Power in

WWII, by Thomas Alexander Hughes
  26- Maurice Rose, son of General Rose
  30- 83rd Armored Reconnaissance Battalion

U of I Library

August
  6- Gen. Doyle Hickey and Robert Rooda, his driver
  14- Notes on Air Support of Third Armored Division

September
  9- Frank Sanders Papers
  16- George Forty, Tank Aces

Death of Frank Koukl
  19- Gasoline dumps near Franchochamps
  23- Frank Koukl

October
  16- Gasoline dumps near Franchochamps

Plaque placement
  17- Doyle O. Hickey
  25- "Apres the Reunion", Henri Rogister

November
  2- Hastenrath, Scherpenseel, Nov. 1944
  4- Book Review: Melanie Wiggins, Torpedoes in the Gulf: Galveston and the U-

Boats, 1942-43, Dugan
  8- Mortain research advice
  11- Doyle O. Hickey, Falaise Gap
  14- Doyle O. Hickey
  27- Mortain

December
  3- To Steven Ossad; General Rose under pressure
  4- Photo of Stavelot
  10- Doyle Hickey Biography



26/20/176 28

  13- Robert A. Barr, 8th Armored Division
  18- Doyle O. Hickey
  20- Doyle O. Hickey biography
  23- Maurice Rose and J. Lawton Collins

Box 10:

1997
January

4- Mark J. Reardon, on Mortain
Doyle O. Hickey and General Matthew B. Ridgway

10- Doyle O. Hickey's retirement 
16- Doyle O. Hickey's sister
17- Obituary of Mrs. Doyle O. Hickey
20- Doyle O. Hickey obituary and funeral notice, Biloxi, Mississippi Sun-Herald
22- British fighter pilot rescued by 3rd Armored Division
23- Chris Prom, University of Illinois Archives

Doyle O. Hickey service record, request for
29- Update and corrections to Dugan finding aid

Re: Angelo Cali

February
3- Melanie Kimball, University of Illinois Archives 
7- Virgil Blossom, principal of Little Rock High School

Doyle O. Hickey's early life, request for information
Doyle O. Hickey obituary, Hendrix College alumni card

8- Henri Rogister
10- Doyle O. Hickey's law training

Doyle O. Hickey press release (1951)
12- Doyle O. Hickey, service record, request for
14- Congressman Jim McCrery, on Hickey's service record
18- Doyle O. Hickey will, request for
20- Thank you for donation, University of Illinois Archives
28- William Edie, meets General Matthew B. Ridgway

Invitation to speak at banquet

March
4- Sophronia Brown, wife of Doyle O. Hickey
10- Memo to William Maher

Sign Here, Please by Haynes Dugan
21- Re: Doyle O. Hickey, article from The Ouachita County Historical Quarterly

Text of Hickey speech, September 21, 1961
Affidavit of administrator in re estate of John B. Hickey, father of the general
Hickey data from Camden, Arkansas

26- Doyle O. Hickey will
27- Doyle O. Hickey

Jim McCrery, on Hickey's service record

April
1-   William Edie, meets General Matthew B. Ridgway
4- Doyle Hickey and the 1932 Veterans Bonus Marchers
11- Doyle O. Hickey



26/20/176 29

Sophronia Hickey will
29- Doyle O. Hickey

Jack Warden, meets Doyle O. Hickey
30- Roderick de Normann, book on history of tank warfare

May
1- Congressman Jim McCrery, response to Doyle O. Hickey inquiry
6- Doyle O. Hickey
7- Sophronia Hickey will
8- Doyle O. Hickey and his law career
20- Sophronia Hickey will
21- Maynard Brichford, on proposal for television documentary
23- Television documentary proposal
27- Invitation to rededication of the Joseph Pulitzer World Room at Columbia

University
30- Henri Rogister

June
3- Henri Rogister
4- Steve Ossad, recent death of General Rose's widow

Bruce Oren Ridnour, wants information on his father's brother killed in action on
June 30, 1944

10- Third Armored Division Association's 50th Anniversary
German counterattack at Sadzot, Belgium
Interview with Doyle O. Hickey

13- Doyle O. Hickey
19- General Rose grave marker

July
3- Battle of the Bulge and Liberation of Liege
15- Extract from the August 13, 1943, Weekly Howl, 3rd Armored Division

publication

August
8- Doyle O. Hickey video
21- Doyle O. Hickey
25- Doyle O. Hickey video

September
2- Harley Swenson

Kentucky Colonel Commission
3- Steve Ossad, European trip
9- Book Review, Steel Inferno
17- Sources for Doyle Hickey video
24- Steel Inferno

October
14- 1944 Christmas card

Account of Lt. Claude Ball
16- Wesley Sweat

3rd Armored Division documentary--funding
Columbia University Alumni 1997 Directory



26/20/176 30

November
1- "George Patton and I"
7- Doyle O. Hickey; "On Finding and Settling the Headwaters of the Red River"
10- National Guard Museum
13- Obituary of Major-General 'Pip' Roberts
17- General Douglas MacArthur
24- Henri Rogister

December
2- Steve Ossad to Thomas Hughes, author of Overlord
19- Marvin Mischnick

1998

January
28- 143rd Armored Signal Corps

February
9- Fourmies, France
11- Henri Rogister

"The Cub," publication of 106th Infantry Division 
veterans

18- Battle of Couptrain
19- Proposed television documentary on 3rd Armored
24- Documentary--"100 Years on Salisbury Plains, Wiltshire"
25- Don Marsh

March
6- William Meiering on Battle of Aachen
13- Couptrain

Pamela Jane Hunt
Robert Kaufmann recollections

April
3- 3rd Armored documentary film proposal
18- 165th Signal Photo Unit
20- 3rd Armored documentary film proposal
24- Andrew Barr correspondence
27- 3rd Armored documentary film proposal
28- Sources for 3rd Armored documentary film

June
8- 3rd Armored documentary film proposal

July
22- Robert Watson

August
6- Identification of 3rd Armored soldier killed at Couptrain
13- To Maynard Brichford, on Belton Cooper
19- To Frederic Blais, on Ranes-Fromentel



26/20/176 31

26- List of 3rd Armored Killed in Action

September
1- Frederic Blais, The Falaise Gap
12- Steve Ossad
18- Hans Zeplien
23- Belton Cooper's book Death Traps

October
6- George Forty
9- Extract from Special Order 73, 2nd Armored Division, Fort Benning, Georgia,

March 29, 1941
12- Maynard Brichford to Dugan
23- Steven Ossad to Dr. Jeffrey S. Rose, on Death of General Maurice Rose
24- 703rd Road Block, September 1998

Obituary of Helen Smith, Dallas Morning News, June 22, 1997  

November
12- Brichford to Dugan
16- Fort Polk Museum

Newspaper clipping on Stephen Ambrose
23- "A Couple of Generals"

December
2- Brichford to Dugan, on William Ruth
4- Dugan to Steven Ossad
6- Frederic Blais
15- Dugan to Walter Stitt

1999

January
8- Dugan to Brichford
12- Brichford to Dugan

2000

March
2- Henry Soderberg

Crests, Lineage and Honors
The History of the Great Class of 1934
Obituary of Brigadier General John Marshall Kenderdine

Box 11:

SUBJECT FILES

Ancelet, Claude, 1944, 1948
Barr, Andrew, 1984
Battle of the Bulge, 1945, 1978, 1989-1993
Belle Haie, Battle of, 1990
Book Reviews and Documentary Film Project Proposal, 1989-2000



26/20/176 32

1995-98
Brewster, Olin, 1995
Brussels, Belgium, Tank Museum, 1994
Casey, Robert, 1945, 1990
Casualties--3rd Armored, 1988-91
Center of Military History (Washington, D.C.), 1996-97
Center of Research and Information on the Battle of the Ardennes (Liege, Belgium), 1989,

1997-99
Convoy--3rd Armored Crossing to Europe, 1986
Corbin, Charles, 1993
Cornog, Colonel William--Death of, 1983-95
Corps and Other Divisions 3rd Armored Served With, 1988-91
Couptrain, Battle of, 1998-99
Davison, Glen, ca. 1945
Deceased List--From 1994 3rd Armored Division Association 

Reunion to 1995 Reunion, 1994-95
Deceased List, 1997
Decorations--Medals, 1995-96
Delwaulle, M. Gilles, 1994-95
Directory--3rd Armored Division Association Membership, 1989
Dugan, Haynes--Correspondence, 1967-88

1973-79
1979-82
1983-87

Box 12:

1988
Dugan, Haynes--Essays, 1977-79

1979-83
Dugan, Haynes--"The U.S. Third Armored Division in World War II,"

1994
Dwight D. Eisenhower Library, 1991-92, 1996
Field Artillery Battalion Insignias Used in WWII, undated
First Across Border into Germany, 1991-92
"First Combat," 1986-88
Forty, George, 1995
G-2 Periodic Reports and Journal (September 1944)--3rd Armored 

Division, 1992-93
G-2 Periodic Reports and G-3 Orders, December 1944
G-2--How It Functioned, 1945-95
Generals of the 3rd Armored, undated
Grancon, Etienne, 1994-95
Grow, Francis and Alfred Summers, "A History of the 143rd 

Armored Signal Company," 1945
Grow, Robert, "The Ten Lean Years, 1930-1940," 1990
Hands Across Sea--Data from Newsletters, 1961, 1972-87
Heraldic Items, 1989-90
Hickey, General Doyle, 1996-97

1997
Institute of Heraldry--Unit Insignia, 1989-90
"In the Beginning"--Early Years of 3rd Armored Division Association, 1987-89



26/20/176 33

Jenkins, H. Glen--"Battle History of 'A' Battery: 391st Armored 
Field Artillery Battalion," 1987-89

Limont, Belgium, Ambush at, 1998-2000
Lovette, Buddy, 1998
May, Walter--On Death of Colonel William Cornog, 1945-46
Military Cemeteries, 1993-98
Mons, Battle of, 1992-93
Mortain, Battle of, 1993-98

Box 13:

1996-97
National Archives--Correspondence, 1987-97
National Timberwolf Association, 1995-98
Newsletter Gleanings, 1945, 1974-88
North Africa, 3rd Armored in, 1983, 1989
Obituaries--VII Corps and First Army, 1983-99
"Omaha Forward," 1987-98
Operation Desert Storm--Newspaper Clippings, 1991
Ossad, Steve, 2000
Patton Museum of Cavalry and Armor (Fort Knox, KY), 1988-95
Ranes-Fromentel, Battle of, 1998
Reynolds, Michael, 1997-98
Rogister, Henri, 1988-90

1993-94
Rose, General Maurice, 1983-91

1995-96
1996-97

Roxburgh, Alfred--75th Division, 1994-95
1995

Sherpenseel/Hastenrath, Action at, 1944
Sky Books International, 1989
Socha, Edmund, 1996
Soissons, France, 1995
Spearhead in the West--copyright ownership, 1985-86
Spinette, Marthe, 1995
Stavelot, Battle of, 1996

Box 14:

Tank Aces, 1980-96
Tank Museum News, 1994
Tanks--Armored Divisions, WWII Organization, 1972, 1984
Third Armored Division, Formation of, 1958, 1989

in the 1980s and 1990s, 1985-93
1990s Division, 1989-93
Operation Desert Storm and Deactivation, 1990-98

Third Armored Division Association--Correspondence, 1952-59
Correspondence, 1972-85
Archives Project #2, 1983
Foreign Inquiries, 1985-89
Legal Matter, 1992-93



26/20/176 34

Units--2nd Armored Division, 1991-96
7th Armored Division--History, 1988
12th SS--Hitlerjugend Panzer Division in the Bulge, undated
23rd Armored Engineers Battalion, 1989-93
32nd Armored Regiment, 1989-98
33rd Armored Regiment--2nd Battalion's Logbook, 1944-45

1987-99
36th Armored Infantry Regiment, 1987-99
45th Armored Medical Battalion, 1987, 1990
54th Armored Field Artillery Battalion, 1989-98
67th Armored Field Artillery Battalion, 1943-45, 1994

1954, 1993
75th Infantry Division, 1990-97

1993
in the Bulge, undated

83rd Armored Reconnaissance Battalion, 1989-96
90th Infantry Division, undated
106th Infantry Division, 1997
122nd Maintenance Battalion, 1987-96
143rd Armored Signal Corps, 1983-89
391st Armored Field Artillery Battalion, 1988-99
486th Anti-Aircraft Battalion, 1989-98

Box 15:

503rd Counterintelligence Detachment, 1994-98
503rd Supply and Transport Battalion, 1987-89
703rd Tank Destroyer Battalion, 1989-99

Association Directory, 1992
Villiers-Fossard, Action at, 1944
Warden, Jack, 1994-97

PHOTOGRAPHS

May, Walter, 1997
Mischnick, Marvin--3rd Armored Division Association Reunions, 1987-93
3rd Armored Division, 1945-97

AUDIOTAPES

Henry J. Earl Conversation With Gunther von der Weiden, 1979
undated

 



26/20/176 35

INDEX

104th Infantry Division .......................................................  26
12th Volksgrenadier Division ..............................................  3, 6, 26
143rd Armored Signal Company ...........................................  9, 10, 18
23rd Armored Engineer Battalion ............................................  10, 11
30th Infantry Division ...................................................  5, 11, 16
32nd Armored Regiment .......................................  11, 13, 15, 18, 21, 23
33rd Armored Regiment ........................................  5-7, 9-12, 14-16, 21
36th Armored Infantry Regiment ....................................  10, 14, 15, 26, 27
45th Medical Battalion ........................................................  12
503rd Counterintelligence Detachment ........................................  21, 23
517th Parachute Infantry ...................................................  10, 22
551st Parachute Infantry ......................................................  23
703rd Tank Destroyer Battalion ...............................  12, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23
Aachen, Germany ..........................................................  4, 11
Ardennes Campaign (Battle of the Bulge) ..........................  3, 8-10, 12, 14-24, 26
Baker, Manuel ...............................................................  4
Barr, Andrew .........................................  6, 9, 11, 14, 17, 20, 21, 25, 27
Black, Theodore ...................................................  3, 4, 21, 23, 24
Brewster, Olin F. ..................................................  6, 8, 10-12, 26
Camp Polk ...........................................................  14, 23, 25
Castille, William A. ............................................  2, 5, 6, 8, 11, 20, 24
Codford, England .........................................................  20, 22
Collins, J. Lawton .................................................  3, 6, 15, 25, 27
Cologne, Germany .........................................................  2, 21
Corbin, Charles ...............................................  9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 24
Corrigan, Paul W. ............................................................  12
Desert Training Center (Mohave Desert) .......................................  2, 3, 8
Doan, Leander L. .............................................................  6
Dugan, Haynes W. .........................................  1-8, 10-12, 16-23, 25-27
Eisenhower, Dwight D. ....................................................  23, 26
Esneux, Belgium ............................................................  21
Falaise Gap ...............................................................  2, 27
Fleron .....................................................................  21
Funk, GEN Paul .......................................................  12, 20, 21
Gillem, Alvan ................................................................  8
Goff, Leonard L. .............................................................  3
Gulf War .........................................................  13, 14, 19-21
Hickey, Doyle O. ....................................................  7, 15, 21, 27
Hirson, France ..............................................................  21
Hogan, Samuel ............................................................  5, 11
Hotton, Belgium ...........................................  11, 12, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25
Kauffman, Robert F. ..................................................  6, 7, 20, 23
Koukl, Frank ...............................................................  27
Liege, Belgium .......................................................  7, 9, 13, 18
Limont, Belgium .........................................................  21, 22
Lovelady, William B. .........................................  4, 6, 10-12, 15, 18, 19
MacDonald, Charles B. ................................................  3-5, 11, 13
Maintenance Battalion ......................................................  3, 14
Manhay, Belgium .....................................................  6-8, 23, 24
Miller, Frank ...............................................................  15



26/20/176 36

Mischnick, Marvin ....................................................  4, 5, 17, 20
Mons, Belgium .........................................  6, 7, 9, 10, 15, 21, 22, 24, 26
Montgomery, Bernard .................................................  6, 9, 18, 26
Newsletters .................................................................  22
Nordhausen, Germany ................................  11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 25, 26
Normandy, France ..............................................  6, 7, 11, 12, 14, 23
Ossad, Steven ............................................................  25-27
Paderborn, Germany .................................................  6, 10, 21, 24
Parfondroy, Belgium .....................................................  7, 8, 12
Paris, France .................................................................  5
Peiper, Joachim .................................................  17, 18, 21, 24, 26
Photo Interpreter Team  .......................................................  22
Pool, SGT Lafayette ........................................................  8, 20
Prym House, Stolberg, Germany .................................................  2
Red Lynch House, Bruton, England ...........................................  2, 14
Remagen, Germany ..........................................................  10
Reunions ..................................................  3, 6, 8, 12-14, 20, 25-27
Reynolds, R. F. ........................................................  22, 24-26
Rhine River ................................................................  10
Rogister, Henri ..................................  7, 9-11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 24, 27
Rose, Maurice ............................................  2-8, 10-13, 17-21, 24-27
Russell, Carlton P. .........................................................  9, 10
Sanders, Frank J. ......................................................  21-23, 27
Siegfried Line .............................................................  5, 20
Smith, John A. ........................................................  2, 3, 9, 16
Soissons ................................................................  22, 24
Stars and Stripes .......................................................  15, 22, 23
Stavelot, Belguim ....................................................  9, 16, 21, 27
Stolberg, Germany .........................................  2-7, 9, 11, 19, 20, 23, 26
Truman, Harry S. ............................................................  20
Unit lineage and insignia ....................................................  8-11
Ussery, Leon ..............................................................  1-3
Villiers Fossard, France ........................................................  2
Vire River, France ........................................................  4, 5, 7
Wall, William ..........................................................  9, 24, 26
Warden .....................................................  11, 12, 19, 20, 22, 23
Weiden, Gunther von der ...................................................  2-4, 6
Wewelsburg Castle ..........................................................  24
White .....................................................................  22
Willis, Donald J. ..............................................................  7
Woolner, Frank ..................................................  2, 6, 8, 9, 22, 23
Zeplien, Hans ......................................................  3, 4, 6, 20, 26


